pahon

F-235 Series

User Manual

" L
==




pahon
Scanner Specifications

Minimum Host Computer Specifications
* Pentium IV CPU 1.7GHZ or higher

* 1 40GB hard drive to be used for the operating system, application programs, and storage. If

IDE, it must be configured as Primary Master.

* 1 40GB hard drive capable of a sustained transfer rate of 30MB/sec. This is to be a dedicated

drive for the scan data buffer. If IDE, it must either be a Secondary Master drive or con-

nected using a serial ATA connection. Drive letter must be N:\ and it must NOT be format-

ted. This should be a 7200rpm drive. See the “Disk Management” chapter for more
information on configuring this drive.

e Windows 2000, Service Pack 2

* 512MB of RAM

* A motherboard with an integrated USB 2.0 controller as part of the motherboard chipset. A
dedicated port is recommended. USB 2.0 hubs have not been fully tested for reliability.

*  Microsoft USB 2.0 drivers.

* SCSI CD-RW drive if both hard drives are IDE. (Plextor 12/10/32S or 40/10/40S recom-
mended, and required for Kodak Picture CD support.) If using a serial ATA hard drive, the

CD-R can be an IDE drive. (Plextor CD-R PX-W48, 52/24/52A, or PlexWriter Premium rec-

ommended, and required for Kodak Picture CD support)
* 1.5GB Pagefile.(Virtual Memory)

Power

* Auto-switching power supply for 100-240VAC
* 50-60Hz Input voltage frequency
» Standard 3 conductor IEC 320 male power cable connector

Contents of Box

e F-235 Film Scanner

e 6ft. USB 2.0 Cable

e Software and User Manual CD

*  Power Cord

Size

e 17.3’W x 13.6”H x 12.6”D with cover on

Resolutions

There are three supported resolutions.

4Base 1000 x 1500
8Base 1400 x 2100

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004



pahon

16Base

2000 x 3000

Light Source

The F-235 uses a 50 Watt Solux Halogen light bulb. During scans, the bulb operate at
standard voltage. After completing a scan operation, the bulb power will be reduced to a lower
voltage to increase the bulb’s life expectancy. This bulb’s normal life should be three months of

operation.

Note: Using an alternative light source will cause image quality problems and
will void the scanner’s warranty.

Film Types and Variations

» The F-235 is designed to scan film in 35mm and 24mm (APS) formats. Color negative, color
reversal (positive or slide) film, black and white, C-41 processed black and white films are all

supported.

» APS film can only be scanned once removed from the canister for the F-235 and F-235 Plus,
but cannot be cut into strips. All APS formats (C, H, and P) will scan only in full frame (H)

format.

* The F-235C can scan APS film while still in the APS canister.
* 35mm cut strips are supported in sizes from 2 frames to 40 frames. However, to ensure DX

code reading, the strips must be a minimum of 3 frames.

*  Mounted slides are not supported.

DX Code Reading

* 35mm DX codes are read using the ISO 1007 specifications and are used by the host manager.
* APS encoding will only be read by a full roll of film, and will not be read from an APS strip.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004




pahon

Installing the F-235

The F-235 is a peripheral device. It must be connected to a computer that meets the required spec-
ifications listed on page 2 of this manual.

1. Clear a space near your computer system to place the F-235 scanner. The USB 2.0 cable must
be able to reach the PC, so it cannot be more than 6 feet (2m) from the computer. There must
also be 4 inches (10cm) clearance above and behind the scanner’s ventilation duct.

2. Connect the power cord to the power supply plug on the back of the scanner.

3. Connect the USB 2.0 cable to the back of the scanner.

USB 2.0 Connection

4. Connect the USB 2.0 cable to the back of the computer, in a USB 2.0 port. Do not plug in to
a USB 1.0 connector!

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 3



o, T TE LA

@ (€ _FC

5. While the computer is on and Windows 2000 is loaded, turn the scanner power switch into the
‘on’ position.

6. Insert F-235 Software CD. The computer will prompt the user to locate the driver software.
This driver software is located in the C:\Program Files\Pakon\F235Driver folder.

@ The s Fhnlnihex’ on [Unknown) i resded.
; e |

&n&nﬂ#ﬂﬂuﬁihh@dﬁiﬂﬂmdﬂ{

Copy fes bom:
10 \Progeam Fis FakinntEM S ol

i

7. The install will ask for authorization to install the driver despite it not having been “digitally
signed.” Yes must be selected for the driver to install.

Dyt al gt ure Pk Founad H
Esr albored srce f s heched =
wmnmJummmm:

e it
ooy

Pakon FX35 USE 0 Scanner

o e By o fow Miacroeclt dostally sgred
i, vt e Lol Wk 102

8. After the driver is finished installing, verify that the scanner driver is properly installed, by
viewing the scanner properties in the Device Manager under the heading, “Imaging Devices.”

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 4



pahon

9. Clean the F-235 from any dust that may be inside the scanner. Please refer to these procedures
in the “Operator Maintenance” chapter.

BIOS Configuration

The following BIOS options are used on systems configured by Pakon, and are recommended to
be configured as outlined below.

Option Setting

Plug and Play O/S Disable
AGP Aperture Size 32MB

PCI Latency Timer 248

ACPI Suspend State S1 State

USB Boot Disable

PXE Boot to Lan Disable
PCI to DRAM Prefetch | Disable

SCSI BIOS Configuration

These settings should be followed in the SCSI BIOS of the SCSI card used in the Pakon computer
system, if SCSI is present.

Option Setting
Sync. Transfer Rates 10
Bootable CD-ROM Disable

BIOS Support for Int. 13 Ext. | Disable

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 5



pahon.
Hard Disk Configuration

The F-235 software requires that there be a hard drive partition set up specifically for the

software to use. This drive needs to be the secondary master drive, configured as the N: drive, and
must NOT be formatted.

Configure the drive as instructed below:

1. Right-click on “My Computer” and select “Manage.”
2. Click on “Disk Management” to begin configuring the drives.
3. Right-click on the un-allocated space on disk 1, which should be the secondary master drive.

E Compitter Management

_ T JALIE
| aon wew || & = | B@E|F || [ & E
Tree | Volume [Layou [Tipe [Fesysten | Sis | capacky
[= (=] Partiton Barkic NTF3 Heakhy (System] 37,26 GB
Conputer Managerent (Local)
;ﬁ, wirmTwp, EPALTIRIS (H:)  Pastilion Barsic FAT3Z Heakhy 0,766
| Evert Viewer
# Y System Informnation
14 Performance Logs ard etz
3w Shared Foldess
Dpicd Manisger
[* Local Lisers and Groups
Bl 5 Shorage
B sk Defragmenter
=5 Loge:al Drpess
5] ﬁﬂerw.rabh-smmqe
A Services and Appboations i | i3]
ZPisk 0 =
BhiriiC {C:)
b e e 37.26 GB NTFS
il {Sishisn)
ik 1
s ALTIRIS (H:)
o adc ) Z7.50 GB 9.77 GB FAT3Z
Oniew PO CrooicFortron. | HeskFir
—SDRom 0 i W
DR () Feb
B Unslocsted [l Primary Partiton -1
| —
start| | 14 @ =3 | |[Elcomeuter Management  #juntitied - aint | [ Oas, wsian

4. The “Create Partition Wizard” will open. Click “Next” to begin.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004



pahon

Create Partition Wizard X

Wherlcorme o the Creale Partition
Wizard

Ttz ssiaec bl o e putifion on s s i

A Dyt e oy it ol o, Wl Comiarn peiaany ol
aterrdiend vattaen pevd kol e i Rer dib e Al
contan volumes crested ssth 'windoss HT 4 0 ard sabe
Viga i oy Lo WS DTS, 8 iy et b et 6n
bt s

Tocorirum, cick Nt

Is-n. Corcal |

5. Select “Primary Partition” and click “Next.”

Create Partition Wizard x|

Select Patdion Type
Yoo iy ppescify what iypes of parilion bo oesbe.

Salsck et et of LAMRGR joiui wbil b3 Ciaahe
% By pastison
1 Eteradie] partition
©
Diascrphan
A pevnary farbion A volurre pou Srasle using hes siacs o g baie disk,
Tinckowes 200 and ol operatre srEierns Lan H1af Hom  piman pation

o s crsabe LR 0 00l parey partiiond on &b dik, O PO Can Ml
Hwas powmany parbtiong and an extended pation

 fiack Bt 3 Concel |

6. Use the full size of the drive, unless making a Disaster Recovery partition.
A “Disaster Recovery” partition is used by Pakon, to back-up the C:\ to make a system recovery

option available. If no system back-up drive will be used, use the full size of the secondary drive
for the scanner buffer drive.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 7



Pastition Size
o lbig do pou vt the partition by be'?

Aawign Dhive Letler or Path
Yoo can antign & diive letier on dive path by & partiton,

9. Review the settings on the new drive, to finish click “Next.”

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 8



Creste Partition Wizord x|

Completing the Create Partition
Wizard

o hares puccesshily complsted e Ceste Patiion
Wizand

ol dpedandd Hhe |olvare seting
Farttion v, Fremany Passon
Dhesiy Holacted

D 1
Partition size: 20151 MB
Diiwe betier o pathc M
Filar Syriteen Norm
Alscpdeen Lird Sz Dl gult

T hacin thek emzind, chk Frinth

chock [ Fmen | caenl |

10. Verify that the Disk Management screen looks correct before closing the program.

il
b vew (&= D@ B
s | [ = ™ [ et [aen [oapmty
- r——p—— —Fig] Father [ e [T ———— Ty
[~ a—— - =14 [ [ Fralit 0l o
5 R s i SN T (= g [ LA

W Py F i q
TEET I T F OOk wmm

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004



pahon.
Operational Information

Powering On

Power on the host PC, and allow it to finish loading Windows before turning the F-235
scanner on. This will ensure that the scanner can properly communicate with the host computer.

Operation and Film Insertion

When scanning film, ensure the appropriate film type is selected in the scanner interface
software program supplied. Do not attempt to scan 35mm film when APS is selected, and like-
wise do not scan APS film when 35mm film has been selected.

Inserting the film properly will ensure that the DX codes are read and that the fram-
ing will be done correctly. Insert the film with the emulsion up, DX Code to the back of the
scanner, and starting with the lowest number first, as shown below:

Lowest number first

Do not attempt to remove film from the scanner while the scanner motor is moving! This
will cause damage to both the film and the scanner.

APS Cartridge Handling

The F-235C scanner has the ability to scan film from an APS cartridge without having to
manually remove the film from the cartridge.
1. Open the MOF door by pressing down on the button to the right of the door itself.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 10



2. Insert the cartridge with the film door facing the film track entrance.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004

11



pahon

3. Close the door by pushing the drawer forward until it clicks shut.

In the software interface program, select “APS”.

Calibration

There are two types of calibration for the F-235.

Color calibration is set during the manufacturing process, as well as any service that
involves the CCD or any optical filter. This is to be performed by trained and authorized service
personnel only.

Scanner corrections are performed automatically. They consist of a series of steps per-
formed when the scanner is first turned on, as shown below:

» Start-up corrections

* Initial bulb warm-up

* Gain and exposure Control Corrections
*  Run Time Corrections

Format Change
The scanner will automatically change the film guide, lens position, CCD position, or
color filter position whenever one of the following steps take place:
* Film Format change between 35mm and APS
* Film type change between color negative, color reversal, and black and white
* Magnification Change (Change of scanning resolution)

Film Gate Change

The film gate opens and closes depending on the size of the film being scanned. It will
open for 35mm film and close for APS film. This gate will open or close automatically when a
different film size is selected.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 12



pahon

LED Indicator Lights

Power LED | Function
Solid Green | +5V is functioning
Off +5V is not functioning
Status LED Function
Solid Green Scanner Ready
Blinking Green | Scanner is Scanning
Blinking Yellow | Scanner is Calibrating
Blinking Red Scanner Error
Off Scanner not Functioning
APS LED Function
Solid Green Scanner in APS mode
Blinking Green | Scanner is Scanning
Blinking Red APS mode Error
Off Scanner in 35MM mode

Digital ICE

Digital ICE is designed to assist in removing scratches, dust, and debris artifacts from
scanned film. It should be used as a complement to a photo lab’s normal cleaning procedures.
Customers are still advised to clean the floors and work surfaces regularly to keep the lab environ-

ment as dust-free as possible.

It is also recommended to clean all film with a lint-free cloth before attempting to make

prints 8”x10” or higher.

If a lab is having persistent dust problems, it is recommended to perform the following

regularly:

*Clean all customer film with a lint-free cloth before scanning it.

*When the scanner is turned off, cover it with a plastic, or lint-free cover.
*Use a lint-free cloth daily to clean the cover of the scanner and the surface of the table it

is positioned on.

*Clean or replace the air filter on the back of the scanner once per week.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004




pahon.
Operator Maintenance

Warning: These procedures require the operator to remove up to two of the three covers on
the scanner. Do not attempt to operate the scanner without these covers properly in place!

WARNUNG: Bei diesen Verfahren muss der Bediener bis zu zwei der drei Abdeckungen am Scanner
entfernen. Der Scanner darf nicht betrieben werden, wenn diese Abdeckungen nicht ordnungsgemaf3
angebracht sind!

ATTENTION : au cours de ces procédures, vous devez Oter deux des trois couvercles du
scanner. N'essayez pas de faire fonctionner le scanner sans que ces couvercles de
protection soient correctement a leur place !

Dust cleaning of illuminator

The F-235 is a precision optical device. A relatively smoke and dust free environment is
necessary. The scanner must be cleaned periodically to remove large collections of dust or debris
inside the scanner, on the illumination. This procedure is recommended to be performed every
two weeks. Software is designed to compensate for smaller collections of dust or debris, but
cleaning may be required. Digital ICE is only designed to complement the lab’s normal cleaning
procedures--which should include cleaning the floor and work surfaces regularly.

Follow each step by a verification process to determine if the cleaning was effective. If the
verification determines that level of cleaning was ineffective, the next level is required.

1. Simple cleaning with compressed air and or lens brushes.
2. Cleaning with rubbing alcohol and a cotton swab.
3. Service call.

Cleaning the Illuminator with Compressed Air

1. Turn off the scanner.
2. Disconnect the USB and power cables.
3. Gently remove the side panel of scanner, by pulling back on it. It should snap out of place.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 14



Do not touch anything inside the scanner while the power is on. The cover is only off to
allow dust and debris to be blown out of the scanner.

WARNUNG: Beriihren Sie keine Bauteile innerhalb des Scanners, wahrend das Gerét eingeschaltet ist. Die
Abdeckung wird nur deshalb abgenommen, damit Staub und Verschmutzungen aus dem Inneren des
Scanners heraus geblasen werden konnen.

ATTENTION : ne touchez aucun élément interne du scanner lorsque ce dernier est sous
tension. Le couvercle est ouvert pour permettre d'éliminer poussicre et débris du scanner.

4. Connect power to the scanner.
5. Turn the scanner on.
6. Remove the small film path cover.

7. Aim the hose of a can of compressed air into the film path--aiming for the clear piece of glass
in the middle.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 15



8. It may be beneficial to insert a strip of film into the scanner before blowing it out. This will
focus all the air onto the light transfer bar, and should dislodge any dust or debris.
9. When finished, put the film path cover back in place.
Turn off the scanner immediately when finished cleaning the scanner!
10. Turn off the scanner and unplug the power cable.
11. Replace the side cover by snapping into place.
12. Plug in the USB and power cables.

Cleaning Illuminator with Cotton Swab

CAUTION--Be Careful not to scratch or damage the top of the glass light bar!
Turn off the scanner.

Disconnect the USB and power cables.

Gently remove the side cover.

Using a long cotton swab, dabbed in isopropyl alcohol, clean the illuminator bar inside the
film track assembly. (The illuminator bar is a small piece of glass, sitting upright.)

W N — =

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 16



4. After cleaning the illumation bar, replace side cover and turn on.

Light Bulb Replacement -- Click to Watch Video

The light bulb will have a nominal life of 100 working days or longer, depending on cer-
tain variables. This number is based on the following assumptions:
* 6 working days per week
* 10 hours per day

Changing the light bulb does not require any special tools.

Replacing the Scanner Light Bulb
CAUTION: The lamp may be hot. Allow the bulb to cool before attempting to replace it.

CAUTION: Use gloves when replacing the scanner light bulb. Fingerprints can damage
the light bulb.

VORSICHT: Die Lampe kann heif sein. Lassen Sie die Glithlampe abkiihlen, bevor Sie sie austauschen.
Beriihren Sie die Scanner-Glithlampe nur mit Handschuhen. Fingerabdriicke kénnen die Glithlampe
beschédigen.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 17



pahon

ATTENTION : I'ampoule risque d'étre chaude. Attendez qu'elle refroidisse avant
d'essayer de la remplacer. Utilisez des gants pour remplacer I'ampoule du scanner. Les
empreintes digitales peuvent I'endommager.

Close all scanning software.

Turn off the scanner.

Disconnect the USB and power cables.

Gently remove the side cover by pulling on it. It will snap out of place.

el S

5. Gently pull off the back cover. It should snap off much like the side cover.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 18



pahon.

6. Locate the small lever, just to the back of the bulb.

Gloves must be worn to ensure the bulb is not damaged by dirt or skin oils.
7. With one hand, gently pull the lever towards the back of the scanner.
As the lever is pulled, the bulb will be pushed up, and partially out of its wire harness.

9. Once the bulb has been pushed up far enough, use your other hand to gently remove the bulb
from the harness.

*®

WARNING: Replacing the bulb with an unauthorized bulb will void the manufacturer’s
warranty and can severely damage the scanner!

10. Orient the new light bulb so that the largest, or widest part of the bell shape is facing the front
of the scanner. And place the smaller end with the prongs, facing the back.

11. Rest the wide end of the bulb on the top edge of the wire harness, do not push or force it
downward.

12. Spin or rotate the bulb so that the two prongs line up with the grooves in the lamp ballast.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 19



13. Gently apply downward pressure equally to both the front and the back of the bulb.
14. Slide the bulb into place, until it fits securely.

15. Replace the back cover by snapping it into place.

16. Replace the side cover by snapping it back into place.

17. Plug in USB and power cables.

18. Turn scanner on, and allow to warm up before using again.

Cleaning the Fan Filter

Click to Watch Video

The fan filter keeps dust from inside the scanner. This filter needs to be cleaned every two
weeks, or more depending on the conditions of the lab environment.

1. Close scanner software.

2. Turn off the scanner.

3. Disconnect USB and power cables.

4. Gently remove side cover by pulling on it. It should snap off.

5. Gently remove back cover by pulling on it. It too, should snap off.

Be Careful not to touch anything other than the fan and filter assembly. Many pieces on the
back of the scanner will be hot to the touch, and are to be avoided.

VORSICHT: Beriihren Sie keine Bauteile, mit Ausnahme des Ventilators und der Filter. Zahlreiche
Bauteile an der Riickseite des Scanners sind heif3 und diirfen daher nicht beriihrt werden.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 20



pahon.

ATTENTION : ne touchez rien d'autre que le module ventilateur et filtre. De nombreux
éléments situés a l'arriére du scanner sont chauds, évitez de les toucher.

6. Locate the Fan filter (123816). It is located on the back of the scanner, just under the plastic
fan cover.

T T

\
|

ra

TN
LTI

8. Remove the filter from inside the cover, and rinse with tap water; replace if necessary.
Replace the filter only after it has dried completely.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 21



9. Re-attach the fan cover by applying moderate pressure to each of the four sides, until it snaps
back in to place.

Cleaning the Film Track

It is recommended to clean the film track every two weeks, along with the illumination
cleaning. Keeping the film track clean will ensure that DX code reading remains reliable. It will
also maintain the proper motor speed for each resolution.

1. Remove the film path cover.
2. Position the tip of the compressed air hose on both sides of the film track entrance, and blow.

\

3. Position the tip of the compressed air hose on both sides of the film track exit, and blow.

4. After cleaning the film track, run the ‘Film Track Test’ in the client interface program.
5. Verify the scanner is properly reading DX codes by scanning a roll of film.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 22



pahon.
MOF Head Cleaning

The MOF heads on F-235C models require monthly cleaning. These heads read the mag-
netic data from APS films.
1. Remove the film guide assembly piece shown below:

3. This will expose the MOF heads on the scanner.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 23



pahon

4. Use a cotton swab with superpolite (rubbing) alcohol to gently clean the MOF heads.

5. Clean the film path guide with compressed air.

Exterior Surface Cleaning

Clean surfaces with lint-free cloths or mild, non-abrasive spray type cleaners, where the
cleaner is sprayed onto the cleaning cloth and not directly onto the equipment. Perform this type
of cleaning only with the equipment disconnected and powered down.

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 24



Regulatory Information

C€

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interfer-
ence in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Warning:

Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable pro-
tection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environ-
ment. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio com-
munications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interfer-
ence in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Note:

Taiwan:

B L {ERAE:
B R EENENES  EEENREFEH
K - AJEEGERSETE  EEREERT
A E G E R EEEREIR ©

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 25



pahon

Site Conditions

Temperature 59-85 degrees Fahrenheit

Humidity 30-75% (non-condensing)

Vibration Not to Exceed 0.05G RMS
5-200Hz

Ventilation A 4” clearance above and

behind the scanners venti-
lation duct is necessary

Lighting <1000 LUX ambient light
Noise <70db(A)

Shipping and Storage Conditions
Temperature: -13 to 140 degrees Fahrenheit
Humidity: 30%-90% (non-condensing)

Fuse Ratings

Only Pakon service technicians are qualified to replace fuses in the F-235 Scanner.

Die Sicherungen im Scanner F-235 diirfen nur von Pakon-Servicetechnikern ausgetauscht werden.

Seuls les techniciens du service d'entretien de Pakon sont qualifiés pour remplacer les
fusibles du scanner F-235.

Factory Fuse Rating
3 Amps, 250V

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004 26



pahon
Index

A

APS film 3

APS LED 8

B

BIOS 6

C

Calibration 7

Cleaning Illumination with Cotton Swab 11
Cleaning the Illumination with Compressed Air 9
Contents of Box 3

D

driver software 5

Dust cleaning of illumination 9
DX codes 7

F

Fan filter 15

Film Gate Change 7

Film Types and Variations 3
Focus 7

Format Change 7

Fuse Ratings 18

I

Installing 4

Installing the F-235 4

L

latency timer 6

LED Indicator Lights 8
Light Bulb Replacement 12
Light Source 3

M

Minimum Host Computer Specifications 2
Mounted slides 3

O

Operation 7

P

power cord 4

Power LED 8

R

Regulatory Information 17
Replacing the Fan Filter 16
S

Status LED 8

Surface Cleaning 15

Pakon Part#124603-F February 24, 2004

27



pahon

U
USB 2.0 hub 2

Pakon Part#124603-F

February 24, 2004

28




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


